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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
HIGH-VOLTAGE FUSES –  

 
Part 2: Expulsion fuses 

 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 60282-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 32A: High-voltage 
fuses, of IEC technical committee 32: Fuses. 

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition, published in 1995, and constitutes 
a technical revision. 

The main changes with regard to the previous edition concern the following: 

– Class C has been eliminated; 
– TRV values have been reviewed and, where appropriate, harmonized with  

IEC 62271-100:2001, its amendment 1 (2002) and amendment 2 (2006); 
– tests for non-ceramic insulators have been included; 
– a lightning surge impulse withstand test for fuse-links has been included; 
– an homogeneous series has been redefined. 
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

32A/261/FDIS 32A/264/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all the parts in the IEC 60282 series, under the general title High-voltage fuses, can 
be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in 
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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HIGH-VOLTAGE FUSES –  
 

Part 2: Expulsion fuses 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 60282 specifies requirements for expulsion fuses designed for use outdoors 
or indoors on alternating current systems of 50 Hz and 60 Hz, and of rated voltages 
exceeding 1 000 V. 

Expulsion fuses are fuses in which the arc is extinguished by the expulsion effects of the 
gases produced by the arc. 

Expulsion fuses are classified according to the TRV (transient recovery voltage) capability in 
classes A and B. 

This standard covers only the performance of fuses, each one comprising a specified 
combination of fuse-base, fuse-carrier and fuse-link which have been tested in accordance 
with this standard; successful performance of other combinations cannot be implied from this 
standard. 

This standard may also be used for non-expulsion fuses in which the interruption process 
waits for natural current zero to clear the circuit. 

NOTE 1 See Clause 5 and Clause 12 for specific information regarding the selection of fuse class. 

NOTE 2 Fuses required for the protection of capacitors and for transformer circuit applications are subject to 
additional requirements (see IEC 60549 [1]1 or IEC 60787 [2]). 

NOTE 3 This standard does not cover load-switching nor fault-making capabilities. Information regarding 
requirements related to switching capabilities may be found in IEC 60265-1 [3]. 

NOTE 4 This standard does not cover aspects related to the level of noise, nor the emission of hot gases inherent 
to some types of expulsion fuses during the process of interruption of fault currents. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. 
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition 
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60060-1:1989, High-voltage test techniques − Part 1: General definitions and test 
requirements 

IEC 60071-1:2006, Insulation coordination − Part 1: Definitions, principles and rules 

IEC 60694:1996, Common clauses for high-voltage switchgear and controlgear standards2 

Amendment 1 (2000) 
Amendment 2 (2001)  
IEC 60815:1986, Guide for the selection of insulators in respect of polluted conditions 

IEC 60898-1:2002, Electric accessories – Circuit-breakers for overcurrent protection for 
household and similar installations – Part 1: Circuit-breakers for a.c. operation 

IEC 61109:1992, Composite insulators for a.c. overhead lines with a nominal voltage greater 
than 1 000 V – Definitions, test methods and acceptance criteria 
___________ 

1  References in square brackets refer to the bibliography. 

2  IEC 60694, together with its 2 amendments, have since been withdrawn and replaced by  IEC 62271-1:2007[4]. 
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IEC 61952:2002, Insulators for overhead lines – Composite line post insulators for alternative 
current with a nominal voltage > 1 000 V 

IEC 62271-100:2001, High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 100: High-voltage 
alternating-current circuit-breakers 

Amendment 1 (2002) 
Amendment 2 (2006)  

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document the following terms and definitions apply. 

NOTE Certain terms, are taken from IEC 60050-151 [5]3 and IEC 60050- 441 [6], as indicated by the reference 
numbers in brackets. 

3.1 Electrical characteristics 
3.1.1  
rated value  
quantity value assigned, generally by the manufacturer, for a specified operating condition of 
a component, device or equipment  

[IEV 151-04-03,modified] 

NOTE Examples of rated values usually stated for fuses: voltage, current, breaking capacity. 
[IEV 441-18-35] 

3.1.2  
rating  
set of rated values and operating conditions  

[IEV 151-04-04] 

[IEV 441-18-36] 

3.1.3  
prospective current (of a circuit and with respect to a fuse) 
current that would flow in the circuit if each pole of the switching device or the fuse were 
replaced by a conductor of negligible impedance 

NOTE The method to be used to evaluate and to express the prospective current is to be specified in the relevant 
publications. 

[IEV 441-17-01] 

3.1.4  
prospective peak current  
peak value of a prospective current during the transient period following initiation 

NOTE The definition assumes that the current is made by an ideal switching device, i.e. with instantaneous 
transition from infinite to zero impedance. For circuits where the current can follow several different paths, e.g. 
polyphase circuits, it further assumes that the current is made simultaneously in all poles, even if only the current 
in one pole is considered. 

[IEV 441-17-02] 

3.1.5  
prospective breaking current  
prospective current evaluated at a time corresponding to the instant of the initiation of the 
breaking process 

___________ 

3  The terms cited from IEC 60050-151 are from the first edition (1978). A second edition which cancels and  
replaces the first edition, was published in 2001. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
FUSIBLES À HAUTE TENSION –  

 
Partie 2: Coupe-circuit à expulsion 

 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses Publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 60282-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 32A: Fusible haute-
tension, du comité d'études 32 de la CEI: Fusibles. 

Cette troisième édition annule et remplace la deuxième édition, parue en 1995, dont elle 
constitue une révision technique. 

Les changements majeurs par rapport à l’édition précédente sont les suivants: 

– la classe C a été supprimée ; 
– les valeurs de TTR ont été passées en revue et harmonisées, lorsque c'était pertinent, 

avec la CEI 62271-100 :2001, son amendement 1 (2002) et son amendement 2 (2006) ;  
– des essais sur les isolateurs non-céramique ont été introduits ; 
– un essai de tenue au choc de courant de foudre pour les éléments de remplacement a été 

intoduit ; 
– les séries homogènes ont été redéfinies. 
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

32A/261/FDIS 32A/264/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 60282, présentées sous le titre général 
Fusibles à haute tension, peut être consultée sur le site web de la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les 
données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
 



 – 58 – 60282-2 © CEI:2008 

FUSIBLES À HAUTE TENSION –  
 

Partie 2: Coupe-circuit à expulsion 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de la CEI 60282 définit les conditions exigées pour les fusibles à 
expulsion, destinés à être utilisés à l'extérieur ou à l'intérieur sur des réseaux à courant 
alternatif 50 Hz et 60 Hz et dont les tensions assignées sont supérieures à 1 000 V. 

Les fusibles à expulsion sont des fusibles dans lesquels l’arc est éteint par les effets 
d’expulsion des gaz produits par l’arc. 

Les fusibles à expulsion sont classés suivant leur tenue à la TTR (tension transitoire de 
rétablissement) en classes A et B. 

Cette norme couvre seulement les performances des fusibles comprenant chacun la 
combinaison spécifiée d'un socle, d'un porte-élément de remplacement et d'un élément de 
remplacement qui ont été essayés selon cette norme; le fonctionnement de toute autre 
combinaison n'est pas couvert par cette norme. 

Cette norme peut aussi être utilisée pour des fusibles autres qu'à expulsion dans lesquels le 
processus d'interruption attend un zéro de courant naturel pour le couper. 

NOTE 1 Pour tout renseignement complémentaire concernant la sélection de la classe des fusibles, voir l'Article 5 
ainsi que l'Article 12. 

NOTE 2 Les fusibles nécessaires à la protection des condensateurs et des transformateurs sont sujets à des 
exigences supplémentaires (voir CEI 60549 [1]1 et CEI 60787) [2]). 

NOTE 3 Cette norme ne couvre pas la manœuvre des courants de charge, ni le pouvoir de fermeture. La 
CEI 60265-1 [3] donne tout renseignement sur les exigences ayant trait aux pouvoirs de fermeture et de coupure. 

NOTE 4 Cette norme ne couvre pas les aspects ayant trait au niveau du bruit, ni à l'émission de gaz chauds 
propres à certains types de fusibles à expulsion ou similaires pendant l'élimination des défauts. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références 
non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 

CEI 60060-1:1989, Techniques des essais à haute tension − Partie 1: Définitions et 
prescriptions générales relatives aux essais 

CEI 60071-1:2006, Coordination de l'isolement − Partie 1: Définitions, principes et règles 

CEI 60694:1996, Common clauses for high-voltage switchgear and controlgear standards2 

Amendement 1 (2000) 
Amendement 2 (2001)  

CEI 60815:1986, Guide pour le choix des isolateurs sous pollution 

___________ 

1  Les chiffres entre crochets se réfèrrent à la bibliographie. 

2  La CEI 60694, y compris ses 2 amendements, ont été supprimés et remplacés depuis par  
la CEI 62271-1:2007 [4]. 



60282-2 © CEI:2008 – 59 – 

CEI 60898-1:2002, Petit appareillage électrique – Disjoncteurs pour la protection contre les 
surintensités pour installations domestiques et analogues – Partie 1: Disjoncteurs pour le 
fonctionnement en courant alternatif 

CEI 61109:1992, Isolateurs composites destinés aux lignes aériennes à courant alternatif de 
tension nominale supérieure à 1 000 V – Définitions, méthodes d’essai et critères 
d’acceptation 

CEI 61952:2002, Isolateurs pour lignes aériennes – Isolateurs composites rigides à socle 
pour  courant alternatif de tension nominale > 1 000 V 

CEI 62271-100:2001, Appareillage à haute tension – Partie 100: Disjoncteurs à courant 
alternatif à haute tension 

Amendement 1 (2002) 
Amendement 2 (2006)  

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions ci-dessous s'appliquent. 

NOTE Certains termes sont tirés de la CEI 60050-151 [5]3 et de la CEI 60050-441 [6], comme indiqué par la 
référence entre crochets.  

3.1 Caractéristiques électriques 
3.1.1  
valeur assignée 
valeur d’une grandeur assignée, généralement par le constructeur, correspondant à une 
condition de fonctionnement spécifiée d’un composant, dispositif ou équipement 

[VEI 151-04-03, modifié] 

NOTE Exemples de valeurs assignées généralement indiquées pour des coupe-circuit: tension, courant, pouvoir 
de coupure. 
[VEI 441-18-35] 

3.1.2  
caractéristiques assignées 
ensemble des valeurs assignées et des conditions de fonctionnement  

[VEI 151-04-04] 

[VEI 441-18-36] 

3.1.3  
courant présumé (d'un circuit dans le cas d'un court-circuit) 
courant qui circulerait dans le circuit si chaque pôle de l’appareil de connexion ou du fusible 
était remplacé par un conducteur d'impédance négligeable 

NOTE La méthode à utiliser pour évaluer et exprimer le courant présumé est à préciser dans les publications 
correspondantes. 
[VEI 441-17-01] 

3.1.4  
valeur de crête du courant présumé 
valeur de crête d’un courant présumé pendant la période transitoire qui suit son établissement 

NOTE La définition implique que le courant est établi par un appareil de connexion idéal, c’est-à-dire passant 
instantanément d’une impédance infinie à une impédance nulle. Pour un circuit ayant plusieurs voies, par exemple 
un circuit polyphasé, il est entendu en outre que le courant est établi simultanément dans tous les pôles même si 
on ne considère que le courant dans un seul pôle. 

___________ 

3  Les termes cités dans la CEI 60050-151 appartiennent à la première édition (1978). Une deuxième édition, qui 
annule et remplace la première édition, a été publiée en 2001. 




